#### BY: Finance Committee

## AMENDMENTS TO SENATE BILL NO. 166 (First Reading File Bill)

#### AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, at the top of the page, insert "<u>EMERGENCY BILL</u>"; in line 4, strike "employment, and housing" and substitute "job skills training, counseling, and leadership <u>development training</u>"; in line 5, strike "providing certain communities affordable housing;" and substitute "<u>requiring funds for a Youthbuild program to be used for certain services;</u>"; and strike beginning with "requiring" in line 13 down through "program" in line 14 and substitute "<u>making this Act an emergency measure</u>".

#### AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 3, in line 11, strike the second "AND"; after line 11, insert:

## "(5) EVALUATE THE PERFORMANCE OF A PROGRAM FUNDED UNDER THIS SUBTITLE; AND";

in line 12, strike "(5)" and substitute "<u>(6)</u>"; in line 32, strike "EXPERIMENTAL" and substitute "<u>EXPERIENTIAL</u>"; and in the same line, strike "AND SHALL INCLUDE" and substitute "<u>INCLUDING</u>".

#### AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 4, in line 7, after the semicolon, insert "<u>AND</u>"; in line 9, strike "AND"; strike in their entirety lines 10 and 11; in line 23, after the semicolon, insert "<u>AND</u>"; strike in their entirety lines 24 and 25; in line 26, strike "6." and substitute "<u>5</u>."; and strike beginning with "ASSISTANCE" in line 28 down through "GRADUATION" in line 30 and substitute "<u>POSTSECONDARY</u> <u>EDUCATION AND FINANCIAL AID COUNSELING</u>".

#### AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 5, in line 1, after the semicolon, insert "AND"; in line 4, strike "AND"; strike lines 5

and 6 in their entirety; in line 16, after "(B)" insert "(<u>1</u>)"; in lines 21 and 22, strike "STIPENDS AND WAGES" and substitute:

## "(2) TRAINING SUBSIDIES, LIVING ALLOWANCES, AND STIPENDS";

strike in their entirety lines 27 through 29, inclusive, and substitute:

# "(D) (1) <u>A PROGRAM FUNDED UNDER THIS SUBTITLE SHALL ASSIST</u> <u>GRADUATES IN OBTAINING JOBS, PARTICULARLY JOBS IN THE CONSTRUCTION</u> <u>FIELD.</u>";

in line 35, strike "ALL PROGRAMS" and substitute "<u>A PROGRAM</u>"; and in the same line, strike "ARE" and substitute "<u>IS</u>".

## AMENDMENT NO. 5

On page 6, in line 5, strike "APPLICANT" and substitute "<u>PROGRAM</u>"; in lines 10 and 11, strike "FOR DEFRAYING COSTS FOR THE ONGOING TRAINING AND TECHNICAL ASSISTANCE NEEDS OF THE RECIPIENT THAT ARE" and substitute "<u>FOR STAFF</u> <u>TRAINING AND TECHNICAL ASSISTANCE</u>"; in line 34, strike "(1)"; and in line 35, after "PROGRAMS" insert "<u>, THROUGH EITHER A YOUTHBUILD USA LICENSE OR FEDERAL HUD YOUTHBUILD FUNDING</u>".

## AMENDMENT NO. 6

On page 7, strike in their entirety lines 1 through 3, inclusive; strike in their entirety lines 12 through 18, inclusive, and substitute:

## "(2) <u>A DESCRIPTION OF THE APPLICANT AND ITS QUALIFICATIONS,</u> INCLUDING THE APPLICANT'S:

(I) EXPERIENCE OPERATING A YOUTHBUILD PROGRAM;

## (II) EXPERIENCE WITH HOUSING REHABILITATION OR CONSTRUCTION;

SB0166/757963/1 Amendments to SB 166 Page 3 of 4

# (III) EXPERIENCE WITH YOUTH, YOUTH EDUCATION, AND YOUTH LEADERSHIP DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMS;

FIN

## (IV) EXPERIENCE WITH EMPLOYMENT TRAINING PROGRAMS;

AND

# (V) <u>RELATIONSHIP</u> WITH LOCAL UNIONS, YOUTH <u>APPRENTICESHIP PROGRAMS, AND OTHER COMMUNITY GROUPS;</u>";

after line 26, insert:

## "(6) <u>A DESCRIPTION OF THE NUMBER OF ELIGIBLE YOUTHS TO BE</u> <u>SERVED IN THE PROGRAM DURING THE GRANT PERIOD;</u>";

in lines 27, 34, and 38, strike "(6)", "(7)", and "(8)", respectively, and substitute "(7)", "(8)", and "(9)", respectively; strike beginning with the comma in line 28 down through "AGENCIES" in line 33; and in line 36, after "CHILDREN," insert "<u>AND TO PROVIDE YOUNG WOMEN</u>".

#### AMENDMENT NO. 7

On pages 7 and 8, strike beginning with the second "AND" in line 39 on page 7 through "TRAINING" in line 2 on page 8, inclusive, and substitute "<u>RELATING TO EDUCATION,</u> <u>PUBLIC ASSISTANCE, SOCIAL SERVICES, THE JUDICIAL SYSTEM, NATIONAL SERVICE,</u> <u>CRIME PREVENTION, AND JOB TRAINING</u>".

On page 8, in lines 3, 5, 9, 12, 15, 19, 24, 26, and 31, strike "(9)", "(10)", "(11)", "(12)", "(13)", "(14)", "(15)", "(16)", and "(17)", respectively, and substitute "(10)", "(11)", "(12)", "(13)", "(14)", "(15)", "(16)", "(17)", and "(18)", respectively; in line 31, before the first "THE" insert "<u>IF</u> <u>APPLICABLE</u>,"; in line 32, strike "PROGRAM SECRETARY" and substitute "<u>DIRECTOR</u>"; and strike in their entirety lines 34 and 35, inclusive, and substitute:

# "<u>THE SECRETARY SHALL AWARD GRANTS TO YOUTHBUILD PROGRAMS</u> <u>MEETING THE REQUIREMENTS OF THIS SUBTITLE AS PROVIDED IN THE STATE</u> <u>BUDGET.</u>".

(Over)

SB0166/757963/1 Amendments to SB 166 Page 4 of 4

## FIN

#### AMENDMENT NO. 8

On page 9, strike in their entirety lines 3 and 4, and substitute:

"<u>SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED</u>, That this Act is an emergency measure, is necessary for the immediate preservation of the public health and safety, has been passed by a yea and nay vote supported by three-fifths of all the members elected to each of the two Houses of the General Assembly, and shall take effect from the date it is enacted.".